

**Case No. 14-1090**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST**

---

**DOW CORNING CORPORATION, DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES,  
THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, CORNING INCORPORATED**

**Table of Contents**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISPARATE TREATMENT OF SECOND PRIORITY CLAIMANTS MANDATES REVERSAL. .... 7

    A. The Parties Agree That Class 16 Payments And Premium Payments Must Be Treated Equally. .... 7

    B. A Calculation That Excludes Increased Severity Payments Cannot Reliably Assure That First Priority Claimants Will Be Fully Compensated. .... 8

II. THE CAC MISINTERPRETS THE SFA’S PLAIN LANGUAGE AND IMPROPERLY RELIES ON EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE. .... 10

III. THE CAC MISCHARACTERIZES THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF LITIGATION FUND ASSETS. .... 17

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY INCLUDED AN ADDITIONAL \$200 MILLION IN ITS ANALYSIS EVEN THOUGH THE NET PRESENT VALUE ISSUE IS NOT YET DECIDED. .... 18

V. APPELLANTS’ EXPERT ANALYSIS WAS APPROPRIATE AND ADDRESSED THE RELIABILITY OF THE INDEPENDENT ASSESSOR’S CALCULATIONS. .... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)*, 517 F. App’x 368 (6th Cir. 2013).....6

*Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)*, 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010).....6

*Greenfield v. Philles Record Inc.*, 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002) .....14

*K & T Enters, Inc., v. Zurich Ins. Co.*, 97 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 1996).....6

*Md. Cas. Co. v. W.R. Grace & Co.*, 128 F.3d 794 (2d Cir. 1997).....12

*R/S Assocs. v. New York Job Dev. Auth.*, 98 N.Y.2d 29 (2002).....14

*Reg’l Airport Auth. v. LFG, LLC*, 460 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2006).....6

*S. Rd. Assocs., LLC v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.*, 4 N.Y.3d 272 (2005).....14

*Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.*, 553 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2009).....14

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)(C).....10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Merriam Webster, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/promise>  
(last visited June 13, 2014) .....13

N.Y. Prac., Contract Law § 10:8.....12
